Asahi Seiko Ltd
Product Information


WH & NH COMPACT HOPPER RANGE
[image: image2.png]



Warning: This product contains unprotected moving parts and is intended for inclusion within a host machine.  Manufacturers responsible for incorporating this Sub-assembly within a host machine must observe installation and safety instructions detailed in Section 2.10.

CONTENTS

Chapter                                                                                 Page Number
1.0
INTRODUCTION
4


1.1
Specific Features
4-5
2.0
OPERATION

6


2.1
Coin Size Range
6


2.2 
Dispensing Speed
6

2.3
Coin Capacity
7


2.4
Counting Method
7


2.5
Operating Temperature
7


2.6
Weight 

7


2.7
Installation
7


2.8
Accessories
7


2.9
Removing and Replacing the Hopper Bowl
8



2.9.1
WH-1
8



2.9.2
WH-3
8



2.9.3
WH-2 and NH-1
8


2.10
Safety and Maintenance
9-10

3.0
ELECTRICAL INFORMATION
11


3.1
Motor Voltage Option 
11


3.2
Current Consumption
11


3.3
Over Current Protection
11


3.4
Motor Power Connections
11


3.4.1
220v and 110v AC models
11



3.4.2
24v DC model
11


3.5
Proximity Sensor Features and Specifications
12



3.5.1
Features
12



3.5.2
Technical Specifications
12


3.6
Optical Sensor Type PS-50D-A
13



3.6.1
Specification
13



3.6.2
Connections
13



3.6.3
Operation
13


3.7
DC Motor Brake (DCMB) Specifications
14


3.8
Electro Magnetic Compatibility tests (EMC)
15


3.9
Instruction for Use
15

CONTENTS Continued

Chapter                                                                                 Page Number
4.0
DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS
16


4.1
NH-1

16


4.2
WH-1

16


4.3
WH-2

17


4.4
WH-3

17


4.5
WH-2/U1
18

5.0
ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS & PARTS LISTS
19


5.1
NH-1


5.1.1
Assembly Drawing
20



5.1.2
Parts List
20


5.2
WH-1


5.2.1
Assembly Drawing
21



5.2.2
Parts List
22


5.3
WH-2


5.3.1
Assembly Drawing
23



5.3.2
Parts List
24,25


5.4
WH-3


5.4.1
Assembly Drawing
26



5.4.2
Parts List
27,28


5.5
WH-2/U1


5.5.1
Assembly Drawing
29



5.5.2
Parts List
30

1.0  INTRODUCTION

This family of compact hoppers includes the NH-1 and WH-1, WH-2 and WH-3  individual hoppers and the HM-3 and HM-4 hopper modules, all of which provide versatile solutions to medium-range coin dispensing requirements.

Fast coin dispensing is a feature of these hoppers and is achieved by using a powerful motor and a unique wiper mechanism.  Accuracy is achieved by use of a proximity sensor fitted as standard and activated by coins passing into the dispensing chute.  

The hoppers are available in a range of sizes and coin disc options to suit cabinet space and coin type, with an escalator option available for the WH-2.

Hopper modules comprise of a number of individual hoppers mounted together  sharing a common dispensing chute.   

The hopper bowl can easily be detached to facilitate cleaning and maintenance and the mechanism is mounted on a metal chassis to permit easy access to components.

All models are available with 115VAC, 220VAC or 24VDC motors which drive the dispensing mechanism via a gearbox, providing ample power.  Braking on the AC models is achieved mechanically on disconnection of power, by releasing a spring loaded latch which engages a notched plastic disc attached to the drive shaft.  An optional electronic motor brake is available on DC models.

1.1
Specific Features


1.1.1
WH-1


The WH-1 is 110mm wide and can dispense up to 600 coins per minute dependent upon coin diameter.  This hopper is provided with two opto sensors to prevent coin overrun.


1.1.2
WH-2


The WH-2 is 85mm wide and can hold up to 1000 coins.  This model is fitted with a release bar to simplify removal of the hopper head and can also be fitted with an extended hopper head which increases the capacity by up to 80%.


1.1.3
WH-3



The WH-3 is designed to hold very large coins or tokens (38mm diameter).  It has a capacity of 550 large coins and a dispensing speed of 310-900 coins per minute dependent upon coin diameter.


1.1.4
NH-1


The NH-1 hopper is 70mm wide making it the narrowest available.  In addition it has an interchangeable hopper bowl which enables easy access for servicing.  It handles smaller coins than the WH range and  can pay out up to 300 coins per minute.


An extended hopper head can be fitted which increases capacity by up to 80%.  An added feature of this model is a slide mounting which allows easy removal from the cabinet for refilling or servicing.


1.1.5
HM-3


The HM-3 is a hopper module which comprises three NH-1 compact hoppers all dispensing into a common chute.

1.1.6
HM-4


The HM-4 is a hopper module which comprises three NH-1 hoppers and one WH-2 hopper all dispensing into a common chute.


1.1.7
WH-2/U1


The WH-2/U1 is the only model in this range with an escalator which permits payout at a level higher than that of the hopper.

2.0  OPERATION

Coins are held in a detachable plastic hopper bowl immediately above the dispensing mechanism.  At the base of the hopper bowl is a circular metal disc mounted at 30( and driven by the motor via the gearbox.  Coins are collected in holes in a disc as it rotates in a counter clockwise direction.  As a coin approaches the payout point, it strikes a spring-loaded pin which deflects it towards the payout chute where it engages with the “wiper” ring.  This progresses the coin around in a clockwise direction against the coin guide.

Rotation of the wiper ring moves the coin towards the exit chute or escalator depending upon the model type. 

A coin-counting facility is provided by provision of a proximity sensor mounted adjacent to the coin chute or at the top of the escalator.

2.1
Coin Size Range

	Model
	Diameter
	Thickness

	WH-1
	19.0 - 28.5mm
	1.3 - 2.3mm

	WH-2
	19 – 25.5mm
	1.5 –3.2mm

	WH-3
	24.3 - 39.0mm
	1.6 - 3.3mm

	NH-1
	17.4 - 25.5mm
	1.1 - 3.2mm

	WH-2/U1
	21.0 - 25.5mm
	1.5 – 3.2mm


2.2
Dispensing Speed (dependent upon coin diameter)

	Model
	Speed (Approximate)

	WH-1
	600 coins/minute

	WH-2
	600 coins /minute

	WH-3
	900 coins /minute

	NH-1
	300 coins/minute

	WH-2/U1
	600 coins/minute


2.3
Coin Capacity Examples

	Hopper Model
	Coin Diameter

	
	22.5mm
	23.5mm
	24.5mm
	26.5mm
	30.8mm
	38.0mm

	WH-1
	1000
	800
	
	600
	
	

	WH-2
	900
	800
	700
	
	
	

	WH-3
	
	
	
	
	550
	220

	NH-1
	800
	700
	600
	
	
	

	WH-2/U1
	900
	800
	700
	
	
	


2.4
Counting Method

All hoppers in this range are fitted with proximity sensors as standard.  The speed of dispensing prohibits the use of micro-switches.

2.5
Operating Temperature


All models in this range will operate within the range (10(C to +60(C.

2.6
Weight

	MODEL
	WITH AC MOTOR
	WITH DC MOTOR

	WH-1
	3.7Kg
	2.6Kg

	WH-2
	3.7Kg
	2.1Kg

	WH-3
	3.8Kg
	2.6Kg

	NH-1
	2.9Kg
	2.1Kg

	WH-2/U1
	4.7Kg
	3.1Kg

	HM-3
	7.5Kg
	7.2Kg

	HM-4
	13.2Kg
	9.2Kg


2.7
Installation


The base of the unit must be mounted to within 2( of the horizontal.  The slide mount supplied with the NH-1 may be detached for ease of mounting. 

2.8
Accessories


A DC motor brake (DCMB-9101A) is available for all DC motors in this range.  (See Section 3.0 for technical specification).

Extended hopper heads are available for the NH-1 and WH-2 models.  High and low-level sensors are available for the WH range.

2.9
Hopper Bowl Removal and Replacement

2.9.1
WH-1


Remove the two M3 screws retaining the front of the bowl followed by the screw inside the bowl immediately behind the coin disc.  Replacement is a reversal of this procedure.

2.9.2
WH-3


Remove the two M3 screws retaining the front of the bowl before and lift clear of the chassis.  Replacement is a reversal of removal taking care to locate the rear of the bowl on the chassis lug before lowering the front into position.

2.9.3
WH-2 & NH-1


Removal is simplified on these models by the addition of a spring-loaded catch at the front of the bowl which should be pulled back before lifting the bowl free.


To replace, locate the rear of the bowl on the chassis lug extension before lowering the front into position and latching.

[image: image1.jpg]



   Picture of bowl removal

2.10
Safety and Maintenance

2.10.1
Control circuitry must be arranged to disconnect power to the mechanism when the host machine is opened for servicing.

The motors on AC models are wired to cater for 50Hz and 60Hz supplies by provision of two live connections (pink & blue).  Users must ensure that the unused wire is suitably terminated and insulated to avoid risk of electric shock as an electrical path exists between both connections.

2.10.2
Servicing and maintenance staff must be adequately trained and aware of the hazards presented by moving parts and high voltages.


Particular attention should be paid to the following areas:

· Motor connections and wiring (particularly 220V model).

· Coin disc (high torque created by drive through the gearbox).

· Cooling fan (metal blades rotating at high speed).


Fingers, long hair and loose clothing must be kept clear at all times when the mechanism is powered up.

2.10.3
Handle the mechanism with a firm grip on the frame as it is heavy.  Particularly avoid moving the mechanism when the bowl is full as injury or damage could result. 

2.10.4
Avoid the inclusion of damaged coins and foreign objects such as matches, elastic bands, paper clips and screws during operation as these could cause jams.

2.10.5
Wiring errors or incorrect supply voltages can seriously damage the motor or sensors.  (See Section 3.0 for wiring details).

2.10.6
Routine maintenance should be undertaken every 2 months or after 50,000 coins have been dispensed, whichever is the sooner:

· Examine the wiring and sensor for damage.

· Check for loose screws and damaged components paying particular attention to the coin disc and wiper assembly.

· Clean the bowl with a damp cloth and detergent ensuring that it is fully dried.

· Dust should be brushed from the mechanism with a soft brush and if necessary dirt deposits can be removed with alcohol-impregnated wipes.

· Dust should be removed form the sensor with a small soft brush or low pressure air canister.

· Escalators, if fitted, should be cleaned with an alcohol-impregnated wipe paying particular attention to the ball in the non-return mechanism in the centre of the escalator.

3.0  ELECTRICAL INFORMATION
3.1
Motor Voltage Options


220VAC (with thermal protection)


110VAC


24VDC
3.2
Current Consumption (Peak)

	VOLTAGE
	WH-1
	WH-2
	WH-3
	WH-2/U1
	NH-1

	220VAC
	1.5A
	2.0A
	1.2A
	2.0A
	1.4A

	110VAC
	3.3A
	4.3A
	2.3A
	4.0A
	3.2A

	24VDC
	3.8A
	3.8A
	4.0A
	3.8A
	3.2A


3.3 Over current protection

Customers control circuitry must be designed to ensure disconnection of the motor power supply within 5 seconds if a jam or stall situation occurs to prevent motor damage. 

3.4
Motor Power Connections
3.4.1
220VAC and 110VAC Models

These models are supplied to cater for both 50 Hz and 60 Hz supplies and the wire colours are allocated as follows:




WHITE

COMMON




PINK


50Hz frequency




BLUE


60Hz frequency


N.B.
It is important to select the correct wire for the frequency of the supply and to insulate the unused one.  (Contact with the unused wire will give an electric shock or blow the supply fuse if earthed.)
The chassis of the coin hopper must be bonded to the supply earth and surrounding metal cabinet.
3.4.2
24VDC Model
This model is supplied with two wires, red and black.  To ensure correct directional rotation of the mechanism, the red wire must be connected +ve in relation to the black wire across a 24V ± 10% DC supply.

3.5
Proximity Sensor Features and Specifications 

3.5.1
Features:

The sensor currently used on the compact hopper range is the AYS-02 which 
is a long life “non contact switch” with a quick response time and 40mA switching capabilities, making it suitable for direct interface with controllers.

3.5.2
Technical Specifications:
Detecting Distance:
4.5 (  0.5mm

Supply Voltage:
4.5V DC to 15VDC

Current Consumption:
10mA maximum at 15VDC

Response Frequency:
500Hz approximately

Output Logic:
Active High

Control Output:
40mA maximum (switching capability)

Residual Voltage:
1.0v maximum

Output Impedance:
4.7K(
Operating Temperature:
10(C to +60(C

Storage Temperature:
(20(C to +85(C

[image: image3.png]DCMB-9101A




Figure 3.5.2 (Sensor Circuit)

3.6
Optical Sensor Type PS - 50D-A(Used on dual exit escalators only)

3.6.1
Specification
	Description
	Signal
	Min
	Ave
	Max
	Unit
	Conditions

	Operating Voltage
	Voc
	4.75
	
	5.25
	V
	

	Low level O/P
	Vol
	
	
	0.4
	V
	Voc=5v, Iol=10mA

	High level O/P
	Voh
	4.0
	
	
	V
	Vcc=5V,RL=1K(

	Low level current
	IccL
	
	16
	25
	mA
	Vcc=5

	High level current
	IccH
	
	17
	40
	mA
	Voc=5

	Short det. distance
	LDS
	
	
	2
	mm
	Vcc=5V,RL=1K(

	Long det. distance
	LDL
	6
	
	
	mm
	(90% beam broken)

	Interference range
	LNS
	
	
	25
	mm
	

	Reaction
	L to H
	tPLH
	
	
	0.5
	ms
	Voc=5V, RL=1K(

	Time
	H to L
	tPHL
	
	
	0.5
	ms
	

	Light Intensity
	Ev
	8000
	
	
	LX
	Vcc=5V,RL=1K(


3.6.2
Connections

[image: image4.png]



3.6.3
Operation

Connect a suitable resistor between the supply and signal leads and ensure a supply voltage of  5 Volts DC ± 0.25Volts.

When no coin is present the signal lead potential tends towards 0 Volts.

When a coin passes the lenses the 5 Volt supply voltage will be seen on the signal lead giving an active high output.

3.7
DC Motor Brake (DCMB) Specification


The DCMB-9101A is a brake circuit board which stops DC motors quickly by applying a short circuit.  Electrical connection is by two AMP E1 series connectors.

	Connector
	Pin
	Signal Name
	Signal Type
	Detail

	J1
	1
	Motor On (ve
	Input
	Connect to 0V

	J1
	2
	Motor On +ve
	Input
	Pull up 5V – 12V

	J1
	3
	0V
	Supply
	Connect to 0V

	J1
	4
	24V DC
	Supply
	Connect to 24V DC*

	J2
	1
	Motor (
	Output
	Connect to motor

	J2
	2
	Motor +
	Output
	Connect to motor**


Table 3.7 (Wiring details)

*
The unit draws 2 – 5mA when idle and 300mA(max) when driving the motor.

**
Drive capability: 5A (max).

[image: image5.png]il

B

N
!
09

DN/





Figure 3.7.1 (Motor brake circuit)

[image: image6.png]2—¢5X 210





Fig. 3.7.2 – Picture of DCMB motor brake
3.8
EMC Testing


European Directive for Electro-Magnetic Compatibility (EMC) 89/336/EEC.


Our interpretation of the EMC directive is that our products are not intended to
be “placed on the market as a single commercial unit for final use”, and the only mandatory provision is to include instructions for use.

3.9
Instructions for Use


These products can present potentially serious hazards to users if adequate precautions are not taken.


Refer to safety and maintenance in Section 2.10 for detailed precautions to be followed  by manufacturers and users.

4.0  DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS

4.1
NH-1

[image: image7.png]42




[image: image8.png]



[image: image9.png]


4.2
WH-1

[image: image10.png]


4.3
WH-2

4.4
WH-3

[image: image11.png]



4.5
WH-2/U1

[image: image12.png]



5.0  PARTS LISTS

5.1
NH-1 (24vdc)

5.1.1
Exploded Drawing

[image: image13.png]?‘L






5.1.2

NH-1 Parts List (24V Motor version)

	No.
	Part Name
	No.
	Part Name

	1
	Lower Chassis
	41
	Joint Spring

	2
	Screw M3 x 5
	42
	Agitating Shaft

	3
	Upper Chassis
	43
	Screw M4 x 10

	4
	Body Fixing Plate
	44
	Hood

	5
	Screw M3 x 6
	45
	Agitation Spring

	6
	Chassis Stopper
	46
	Agitating Boss

	7
	Screw M3 x 8
	47
	Spring Pin

	8
	Chassis Fixing Shaft
	48
	Disc Collar

	9
	Screw M3 x 8
	49
	Disc

	10
	Chassis (R)
	50
	Agitating Rubber

	11
	Screw M3 X 4
	51
	Twisted Coil Spring

	12
	Chute Plate
	52
	Chute Pin

	13
	Motor
	53
	Sub Wiper Assy

	14
	Washer 4 x 15 x1
	54
	Compressed Spring

	15 
	Head Latch Shaft
	55
	Washer 4x8x0.5

	16
	Head Latch
	56
	Nut M3.5

	17
	Head Latch Spring
	57
	Hexagon Bolt M4x4

	18
	Bolt M4 x 6 SW
	58
	Hood Guide

	19
	Washer 4 x 10 x 1.4
	59
	Head

	20
	Coin Regulating Plate
	60
	#4 E Ring

	21
	Coin Regulating Leaf Spring Assy
	61
	Head Shaft

	22
	Screw M4 x 10
	62
	Agitator Clamp

	23
	Screw M4 x 6
	63
	Agitating Rubber

	24
	Coin Supporting Plate
	64
	DC Motor Brake  (Accessory)

	25
	Guide Frame
	65
	Connector (from motor)

	26
	Screw M4 x 8
	66
	Connector (supply & control)

	27
	Sensor
	67
	Screw M3 x 6 CSK

	28
	Screw M2.6 x 12
	68
	Chassis (L)

	29
	Roller
	69
	Washer 3 x 6 x 0.3

	30
	Actuator Ass’y
	
	

	31
	#2 E Ring
	
	

	32
	Washer 3 x 6 x 0.5
	
	

	33
	Screw M2.6 x 3
	
	

	34
	Actuator Spring
	
	

	35
	Screw M3 x 8
	
	

	36
	Base
	
	

	37
	Polyslider 4 x 12 x 0.25
	
	

	38
	Wiper Collar
	
	

	39
	Wiper Ring
	
	

	40
	Agitating Collar
	
	


5.2
WH-1 (AC Model)

5.2.1
Exploded Drawing 

[image: image14.png]




5.2.2
WH-1 Parts List

	No.
	Part Name
	No.
	Part Name

	1
	Hopper Head
	41
	Screw M3 x 8

	2
	Rubber Cushion
	42
	Screw M4 x 6

	3
	Screw M3x10
	43
	Guide Plate

	4
	Nut M5
	44
	Screw M4 x 6

	5
	Sub Wiper Spring
	45
	Chute Box

	6
	Sub Wiper Bracket
	46
	Chute Plate

	7
	Sub Wiper
	47
	Screw M3 x 5

	8
	Chute Boss
	48
	Joint Collar

	9
	Coil Spring
	49
	Screw M4 x 6 (W point)

	10
	Hood Guide
	50
	Motor Ass’y

	11
	Polyslider washer  0.25T
	51
	Motor cooling fan

	12
	Screw M3x10
	52
	Hexagon bolt M4 x 4

	13
	Wiper Stopper
	53
	Ball Bearing 11mm

	14
	Screw M4 x  8
	54
	Screw M4 x 4

	15
	Main Chassis
	55
	Coin regulating leaf spring

	16
	Chassis Side Plate (L)
	56
	Roller                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

	17
	Chassis Side Plate (R)
	57
	Coin Regulating Assy.

	18
	Bottom Chassis 
	58
	Screw M2.6 x 15

	19
	Nut M5
	59
	2mm E ring

	20
	Screw M4 x 10
	60
	Actuator Assy.

	21
	Washer 4 x 10 x 1.4
	61
	Sub Actuator  Assy

	22
	Sub Hood
	62
	Actuator Spring

	23
	Hood
	63
	Guide Lever

	24
	Disc
	64
	Lever Bracket

	25
	Polyslider Washer 0.25T
	65
	Washer M3 x 4

	26
	Screw M4 x 6
	66
	Wiper Stopper Plate

	27
	Screw M4 x 8
	67
	Nut M3

	28
	Proximity Sensor
	68
	Ball Retaining spring (Long)

	29
	Screw M3 x  4
	69
	Ball Retaining spring (Short)

	30
	Screw M3 x 8
	
	

	31
	Wiper Plate
	
	

	32
	Sensor Bracket
	
	

	33
	Screw M3 x 3
	
	

	34
	Nut Plate
	
	

	35
	Sensor Cove
	
	

	36
	Screw M4 x 6
	
	

	37
	Sub sensor bracket
	
	

	38
	Sub bracket
	
	

	39
	Plastic Cover
	
	

	40
	Screw M4 x 15
	
	


5.3
WH-2 (AC Model)

5.3.1
Exploded Drawing

[image: image15.png]




5.3.2
WH-2 Parts List 

	No.
	Part name
	Part no

	1
	Bottom Chassis
	TDA-3025

	2
	Screw M4 x 8
	80S-WS10-0-15

	3
	Chassis (R) AC motor
	TDA-3053

	3
	Chassis (R) DC motor
	TDA-3034

	4
	Chassis (L) AC motor
	TDA-3054

	4
	Chassis (L) DC motor
	TDA-3035

	5
	Motor Cooling Fan
	

	6
	Fan Holding Screw
	

	7
	AC motor assy
	

	7
	DC(24V) motor/gearbox 
	ZAA-1507-A-10

	7
	DC(24V) motor 
	ZAA-1507-A

	8
	Screw M4 x 4
	80S-RH10-0-64

	9
	Washer 4 x 10 x 1.0
	80W-F101-0-41

	10
	Regulator Spring assy
	

	11
	Regulator Collar
	NEW-3079

	12
	Wiper Boss
	TDA-3018

	13
	Hexagon Bolt M4 x 6
	80S-ST10-0-36

	14
	Chute
	TDA-3008

	15
	Screw M3 x 8
	80S-WS10-0-06

	16
	Guide Plate 2.0T
	TDA-3010

	16
	Guide Plate 2.6T
	TDA-3098

	16
	Guide Plate 3.2T
	TDA-3099

	17
	Screw M4 x 8
	80S-WS10-0-33

	18
	Actuator assy
	TDA-2038

	19
	Screw M3 x 4
	80S-RS10-0-06

	20
	Screw M3 x 4
	80S-LS10-0-07

	21
	Screw M2.6 x 4
	80S-LS10-0-01

	22
	Sensor Bracket
	TDA-3033

	23
	Sensor (AYS-02)
	ZDS-3050

	23
	Sensor (CS-A5)
	ZDS-3100

	24
	Sensor Cover
	TDA-3015

	25
	Screw M3 x 6
	80S-WS10-0-05

	26
	Chute Bracket
	TDA-3009

	27
	Wiper Polyslider 0.13mm 
	NFW-3041

	27
	Wiper Polyslider 0.25mm
	NFW-3042

	28
	Wiper
	

	29
	Bolt M3 x 8
	80B-CB00-0-02

	30
	Agitating bar
	TDA-2029

	31
	Joint Spring
	

	32
	Agitator Bar
	

	33
	Plastic Cover
	TDA-3027

	34
	Screw M4 x 10
	80S-WS10-0-16

	No
	Part name
	Part No

	35
	Screw M3 x 25
	80S-RH10-0-52

	36
	Nut M4 (S)
	80N-HN10-0-21

	37
	Sub Wiper Spring
	TDA-3024

	38
	Nut M4 (L)
	80N-HN10-0-21

	39
	Screw M4 x 6
	80S-CS10-0-22

	40
	Hood
	TDA-3003

	41
	Disc 20mm 1.5mm gap
	TDA-3036

	41
	Disc 22mm 1.95mm gap
	TDA-3026

	41
	Disc 22mm 1.65mm gap
	TDA-3163

	41
	Disc 22mm 1.6mm gap
	TDA-3144

	41
	Disc 24mm 1.7mm gap
	TDA-3029

	41
	Disc 26mm 1.8mm gap
	TDA-3001

	41
	Disc 26mm 1.5mm gap
	TDA-3123

	41
	Disc 27.5mm 1.8 mm gap
	TDA-3019

	41
	Disc 27.5mm 1.6mm gap
	TDA-3065

	42
	Disc Polyslider 0.13mm
	TDA-3048

	42
	Disc Polyslider 0.25mm
	TDA-3022

	42
	Disc Polyslider 0.5mm
	TDA-3031

	43
	Base
	

	44
	Head Shaft
	TBN-3036

	45
	Head Fixing Spring
	TBN-3037

	46
	Head  Release Bar
	DNH-3001

	47
	E ring 2mm
	80R-ER10-0-03

	48
	Screw M4 x 8
	80S-CS10-0-23

	49
	Hood Guide
	

	50
	Washer 4 x 10 x 1.0
	80W-FW01-0-41

	51
	Taper Spring
	AHC-3042

	52
	Chute Pin
	TDA-3020

	53
	Chute Boss
	TDA-3021

	54
	Screw M2.6 x 3
	80S-RH00-0-13

	55
	Sub Wiper
	TDA-3016

	56
	Sub Wiper Bracket
	

	57
	Hopper Head
	

	58
	E ring 4mm
	80R-ER10-0-07

	59
	Hopper head fixing shaft
	TBN-3038


5.4
WH-3 (AC Model)

5.4.1
Exploded Drawing



5.4.2
WH-3 Parts List

	No
	Part name
	Part no

	1
	Hopper Head
	TEA-3038-A

	2
	Screw M3 x 10
	80S-LS10-0-12

	3
	Motor AC P540A-241 (115V)
	ZAA-2015-A

	3
	Motor AC P540A-242 (115V)
	ZAA-2016-A

	3
	Motor AC P540A-252 (220V)
	ZAA-2022-A

	4
	Base
	TEA-3004-B

	5
	Screw M4 x 6
	80S-CS10-0-22

	6
	Screw M4 x 8
	80S-CS10-0-23

	7
	Hood Guide 1.6t
	TEA-3008-B

	7
	Hood Guide 2.0t
	TEA-3008-B-10

	7
	Hood Guide 1.4t
	TEA-3008-B-20

	7
	Hood Guide 1.8t
	TEA-3008-B-30

	7
	Hood Guide 2.6t
	TEA-3008-B-40

	7
	Hood Guide 2.9t
	TEA-3118-A

	8
	Hood
	TEA-3003-D

	9
	Screw M4 x 10
	80S-WS10-0-16

	10
	Hexagon Bolt M4 x 6
	80S-ST10-0-36

	11
	Disc 40mm
	TEA-3001-B

	11
	Disc 32mm
	TEA-3010-C

	11
	Disc 26mm
	TEA-3027-C

	12
	Nut M4 
	80N-HN10-0-25

	13
	Nut M4(S)
	

	14
	Chute Pin
	TEA-3026-A

	15
	Sub Wiper Bracket 2.0t
	TEA-3013-A

	15
	Sub Wiper Bracket 1.6t
	TEA-3013-A-10

	15
	Sub Wiper Bracket 1.8t
	TEA-3013-A-20

	15
	Sub Wiper Bracket 2.3t
	TEA-3104-A

	15
	Sub Wiper Bracket 2.5t
	TEA-3105-A

	15
	Sub Wiper Bracket 2.9t
	TEA-3119-A

	16
	Sub Wiper 32-40mm
	TEA-3012-B

	16
	Sub Wiper 26-28mm 
	TEA-3033-0

	16
	Sub Wiper 30.8mm
	TEA-3047-0

	17
	Wiper Boss
	NFW-3026-A

	18
	Taper Spring
	AHC-3042-0

	19
	Screw M2.6 x 3
	80S-CS10-0-35

	20
	Screw M3 x 6
	80S-WS10-0-05

	21
	Chute
	TEA-3011-B

	22
	Coin Regulating Plate 4.8mm
	TEA-2002-0

	22
	Coin Regulating Plate 5.0mm
	TEA-2003-0

	22
	Coin Regulating Plate 5.2mm
	TEA-2004-0

	22
	Coin Regulating Plate 5.5mm
	TEA-2005-0

	22
	Coin Regulating Plate 4.6mm
	TEA-4006-0

	22
	Coin Regulating Plate 4.3mm
	TEA-2007-0

	23
	Coin Regulating Leaf Spring
	TEA-3014-A

	24
	Washer 4 x 10 x 1.4
	80W-FW00-0-62

	25
	Bolt M4 x 6
	80B-PH10-002

	26
	Screw M4 x 8
	80S-WS10-0-15

	27
	Bottom Chassis
	TEA-3007-B

	28
	Chassis (R) AC motor 
	TEA-3005-A

	29
	Chassis (L) AC motor
	TEA-3006-A

	30
	Guide Plate 2.5t
	TEA-3009-A

	30
	Guide Plate 3.2t
	TEA-3009-A-10

	30
	Guide Plate 2.0t
	TEA-3009-A-20

	31
	Sensor Cover
	TEA-3015-D

	32
	Proximity Sensor AYS-02
	ZDS-3050-0

	32
	Proximity Sensor CS-A5
	ZDS-3100-A

	33
	Screw M3 x 3
	80S-WS10-0-04

	34
	Screw M3 x 8
	80S-RH10-0-40

	35
	Plastic Cover
	TEA-3019-0

	36
	Screw M3 x 15
	80S-RH10-0-46

	37
	Screw M2.6 x 4
	80S-LS10-0-01

	38
	Sensor Bracket
	TDA-3033-0

	39
	Screw M3 x 4
	80S-RS10-0-06

	40
	Actuator assy
	NFW-2009-0

	40
	Actuator assy
	NFW-3031-0

	40
	Actuator assy
	TDA-3039-0

	41
	Screw M3x8
	80B-CB10-0-02

	42
	Wiper (3 hole disc)
	TEA-3016-B

	42
	Wiper (4 hole disc)
	TEA-3028-0

	42
	Wiper (5 hole disc)
	TEA-3083-0

	43
	Wiper Boss
	TEA-3017-0

	44
	Screw M3 x 8
	80S-WS10-0-24

	45
	Stirring Rubber
	TEA-3086-0

	46
	Stirring Rubber Retainer
	NFW-3093-0

	47
	Motor/gearbox 24V DC 60RPM
	ZAA-1601-A

	47
	Motor/gearbox 24V DC 110RPM
	ZAA1603-A

	48
	Chassis (R) for DC Motor
	TEA-3021-A

	49
	Chassis (L) for DC Motor
	TEA-3022-A

	50
	Rubber Washer
	IAD-3046-A

	51
	Screw M3 x 8
	80S-CS10-0-17

	52
	Washer 4 x 15 x 1mm
	80W-FW00-0-67

	53
	M3 Spring Washer
	80W-SW10-0-07

	54
	M3 Nut
	80N-HN10-0-09

	55
	Coin Head Plate
	TEA-3037-A


5.5
WH-2/U1

5.5.1
Exploded Drawing



5.5.2
WH-2/U1 Parts List (See non escalator option for common parts)

	1.
	Base
	21
	Sub-bracket assembly

	2.
	Guide rail assembly
	22
	Sensor bracket

	3.
	Coin cover
	23
	Nut M2.6 x 12

	4.
	Screw M3 x 8
	24
	Proximity sensor

	5
	Polyslider 0.25t
	25
	Screw M3 x 4

	6
	Roller spring
	26
	Actuator spring

	7
	Roller Shaft
	27
	E ring 2mm

	8
	Polyslider 0.13t
	28
	Actuator assembly

	9
	Coin roller
	29
	Roller

	10
	Spring collar
	30
	Self-lubricating roller

	11
	E ring 3mm
	31
	Escalator support bracket

	12
	Cover
	32
	Screw M4 x 6

	13
	Screw M4 x 10
	33
	Coin guide cover

	14
	Top cover
	34
	Screw M4 x 15

	15
	Screw M3 x 10
	35
	 Coin Guide (L)

	16
	Inner guide
	36
	Coin Guide (R)

	17
	Top right guide
	37
	Flat Washer M5 x 10 x 0.5

	18
	Edge plate
	38
	Nut M3 x 3

	19
	Spacer
	39
	Screw M3 x 10

	20
	Back plate
	
	


6.0
DOCUMENT CONTROL
	Date
	Issue No.
	Reason for Revision
	Page No.

	1/09/98
	Compact Hopper-Draft
	
	

	23/02/99
	Compact Hopper-Iss. 1
	Dimensions & parts list added
	

	08/02/02
	Compact Hopper-Iss. 2
	Optical sensor specification

Over current protection

Text changes
	13

11

Various

	18/04/06
	Compact Hopper iss 3
	Coin ranges reviewed
	Various

	05/09/06
	Compact hopper iss 4
	Coin ranges reviewed
	Various

	05/09/06
	Compact hoppers iss 5
	Part no’s added ASI issue. 
	24,25,27,28.


DCMB - 9101A





1





2





(Black)





(Red)





J2





J1





470(





            300 mA max)





2





3





1





4





(Black)





ON – (Green)





ON+ (Orange)





+ 24v (red)





GND (Black)





0VVV





 Proximity switch


     main circuit





4.7K(





M





SIGNAL





(White)





VCC





(Red)





VCC (Red)





� EMBED Word.Picture.8  ���





Signal (White)





Ground (Black)





Lenses





Pull-up resistor








Compact Hopper Technical Information

Page 13
Issue 5 ASI – September 2006


_967459963.doc
[image: image1.png]






